

# 24-1733

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.**  
**\*\*PUBLIC REDACTED\*\***

---

Scott H. Angstreich  
Aaseesh P. Polavarapu  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
sangstreich@kellogghansen.com  
apolavarapu@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Verizon  
Communications Inc.*

November 4, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A.    Section 222 of the Communications Act Only Covers a Specific, Limited Category of Information.....	9
B.    The Communications Act’s Forfeiture Provisions.....	12
C.    Verizon’s LBS Program.....	13
D.    The <i>New York Times</i> Article .....	18
E.    Verizon Takes Action To Further Safeguard Customer Information.....	21
F.    The FCC Issues a Notice of Apparent Liability.....	23
G.    The FCC Issues a Forfeiture Order More than Four Years After the NAL .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    DEVICE-LOCATION INFORMATION IS NOT CPNI.....	28

A.	The Location Information Was Not Made Available to Verizon “Solely by Virtue of the Customer-Carrier Relationship” .....	29
B.	The Information Does Not Relate to the Location of a Telecommunications Service .....	33
II.	THE FCC’S CONCLUSION THAT VERIZON DID NOT REASONABLY PROTECT CUSTOMERS’ LOCATION INFORMATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	36
III.	THE FCC UNLAWFULLY EVADED CONGRESS’S LIMITS ON ITS FORFEITURE AUTHORITY .....	41
IV.	THE FORFEITURE ORDER VIOLATES THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT .....	44
A.	The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Jarkesy</i> Controls Here .....	44
B.	The FCC’s Attempts To Evade <i>Jarkesy</i> Lack Merit.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. FCC:</i>	
404 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	7, 13
475 F. App'x 796 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Albertson v. Apfel</i> , 247 F.3d 448 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 13
<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020).....	46-47
<i>Burgo v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	45
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	41
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	41, 51
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	28
<i>FTC v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 32
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	51
<i>Helvering v. Sw. Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942).....	29
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	31
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	27, 36, 50
<i>MCP No. 185, In re</i> , 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024) .....	9
<i>Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 886 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2018).....	27, 38
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 113 F.4th 245 (2d Cir. 2024).....	50
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Pierre v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Prayze FM v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	46
<i>Salazar v. NBA</i> , 118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024).....	46
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018) .....	31
<i>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Est. of Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	6, 27, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>SEC v. Rashid</i> , 96 F.4th 233 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	40, 46
<i>TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Town of Deerfield v. FCC</i> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Props., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	52
<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>United States v. Badmus</i> , 325 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000).....	49

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 49
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	50
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 50 (2d Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	44

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

### U.S. Const:

Art. III .....	45, 47
Amend. VII .....	8, 24, 27, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2343 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	13, 51

### Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* (as amended):

§ 153(51).....	10, 29-30, 32
§ 222 .....	9, 10, 23, 24, 34
§ 222(a).....	9
§ 222(c)(1) .....	9, 10, 11, 34
§ 222(d)(1)-(3) .....	10
§ 222(d)(4) .....	11, 34, 35
§ 222(f) .....	11

§ 222(f)(1) .....	34, 35
§ 222(f)(1)(A) (1996) .....	10
§ 222(f)(2) .....	34
§ 222(h)(1) .....	8
§ 222(h)(1)(A) .....	4, 11, 25, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35
§ 332(c)(1) .....	30
§ 332(c)(1)(A) .....	9, 32
§ 332(c)(2) .....	10, 30
§ 402(a) .....	7
§ 503(b)(1) .....	45
§ 503(b)(1)(B) .....	12
§ 503(b)(2)(B) .....	4, 5, 8, 12, 42
§ 503(b)(2)(E) .....	45
§ 503(b)(4) .....	13
§ 503(b)(4)(C) .....	13
§ 504(a) .....	13, 24, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<b>47 C.F.R.:</b>	
§ 1.80(b) (2020) .....	42
§ 1.80(g) .....	13
§ 1.80(g)(4) .....	13
§ 1.80(g)(5) .....	13



§ 64.2010(a).....	5, 12, 26, 39
-------------------	---------------

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 106-138 (1999).....	34
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286.....	10, 11

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Declaratory Ruling, <i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 9609 (2013).....	35-36
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Petitions for Declaratory Ruling on Regulatory Status of Wireless Messaging Service</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 12075 (2018).....	9
Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, <i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , WC Docket Nos. 23-320 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024).....	9, 11
Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018).....	9
Forfeiture Order, <i>AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , FCC 24-40 (rel. Apr. 29, 2024).....	25
Forfeiture Order, <i>Sprint Corp.</i> , FCC 24-42 (rel. Apr. 29, 2024).....	25
Forfeiture Order, <i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , FCC 24-43 (rel. Apr. 29, 2024).....	25
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Joint Application to Transfer Indirect Ownership and Control of Licenses</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 9564 (2017).....	20

Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, <i>TerraCom, Inc. and YourTel America, Inc.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 13325 (2014).....	43
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture and Admonishment, <i>AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 1743 (2020) .....	23
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture and Admonishment, <i>Sprint Corp.</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 1655 (2020) .....	23
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture and Admonishment, <i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 35 FCC Rcd 1785 (2020) .....	23
Order, <i>Amendment of Section 1.80(b) of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 12824 (Enf. Bur. 2019).....	12
Order, <i>Request by CTIA to Commence Rulemaking to Establish Fair Location Information Practices</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 14832 (2002).....	11
Order and Consent Decree, <i>TerraCom, Inc. and YourTel America, Inc.</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7075 (Enf. Bur. 2015).....	43
Report and Order, <i>Commission’s Forfeiture Policy Statement and Amendment of Section 1.80 of the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 17087 (1997).....	51
Report and Order, <i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 13911 (2016).....	11
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007).....	12
Wright Petitioners Ex Parte Letter, WC Docket No. 17-126 (FCC filed Aug. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10804689721322/1">https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10804689721322/1</a> .....	19, 20

**OTHER MATERIALS**

*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 1997) .....29

Samuel Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*,  
4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....46
